Act 592 of the 1989 Regular Session.

Act 592

By: Representative Dowd

"AN ACT TO AMEND ARKANSAS CODE 24-11-422(c) PERTAINING TO RETIREMENT BENEFITS OF POLICE IN BORDER CITIES; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES."

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:

SECTION 1. Arkansas Code 24-11-422(c) is hereby amended to read as follows:

"(c) Any member of a department of a city which is divided by a street state line from an incorporated city or town in an adjoining state, who is eligible for voluntary retirement and who shall continue work for the department, may receive the sum of twenty dollars (\$20.00) per month upon retirement in addition to his regular monthly retirement pay for each continuous year that he shall work over and above his twenty (20) years, but in no instance shall he receive more than three hundred dollars (\$300) per month in addition to his regular retirement pay."

SECTION 2. All provisions of this Act of a general and permanent nature are amendatory to the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated and the Arkansas Code Revision Commission shall incorporate the same in the Code.

SECTION 3. All laws and parts of laws in conflict with this Act are hereby repealed.

APPROVED: March 15, 1989

HB1539